STATE OF MICHIGAN

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * k%

In the matter, on the Commission’s own motion,
establishing the method and avoided cost calculation
for CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY to fully
comply with the Public Utility Regulatory Policies
Act of 1978, 16 USC 2601 et seq.

Case No. U-18090

N’ N N N N N N

At the December 20, 2017 meeting of the Michigan Public Service Commission in Lansing,
Michigan.
PRESENT: Hon. Sally A. Talberg, Chairman

Hon. Norman J. Saari, Commissioner
Hon. Rachael A. Eubanks, Commissioner

ORDER

The Commission opened this docket in an order issued on May 3, 2016, directing Consumers
Energy Company (Consumers) to file proposed avoided cost calculation methods and costs in
accordance with the requirements of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, PL 95—
617; 92 Stat 3117 (PURPA). After extensive contested case proceedings, the Commission issued
an order on November 21, 2017, (November 21 order) approving a final avoided cost calculation
method, inputs, avoided costs, and a Standard Offer tariff to be implemented on December 5,
2017. Given the level of controversy, it is likely that petitions for rehearing will be filed, some of
which may address the final avoided costs approved for capacity and energy, as well as issues

concerning the Standard Offer tariff.



Because there may be changes to the avoided cost calculations and costs, the Commission
finds that the implementation of new avoided cost rates and the effective date of the Standard
Offer tariff should be suspended until the petitions for rehearing, and replies thereto, are

addressed.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

A. The implementation of avoided costs for capacity and energy for Consumers Energy
Company that were approved in the order issued on November 21, 2017, is suspended until any
petitions for rehearing in this matter are addressed.

B. Consumers Energy Company’s Standard Offer tariff, which was approved for
implementation on and after December 5, 2017, is suspended until any petitions for rehearing in

this matter are addressed.
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The Commission reserves jurisdiction and may issue further orders as necessary.

Any party desiring to appeal this order must do so in the appropriate court within 30 days after

issuance and notice of this order, pursuant to MCL 462.26. To comply with the Michigan Rules of

Court’s requirement to notify the Commission of an appeal, appellants shall send required notices

to both the Commission’s Executive Secretary and to the Commission’s Legal Counsel.

Electronic notifications should be sent to the Executive Secretary at mpscedockets@michigan.gov

and to the Michigan Department of the Attorney General - Public Service Division at

pungpl@michigan.gov. In lieu of electronic submissions, paper copies of such notifications may

be sent to the Executive Secretary and the Attorney General - Public Service Division at 7109

W. Saginaw Hwy., Lansing, M1 48917.

By its action of December 20, 2017.
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MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
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Sally A. Talberg, Chairman
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Norman J. Saari, Commissioner
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Kavita Kale, Executive Secretary
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Rachael A. Eubanks, Commissioner
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PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF MICHIGAN )

Case No. U-18090

County of Ingham )

Lisa Felice being duly sworn, deposes and says that on December 20, 2017 A.D. she
electronically notified the attached list of this Commission Order via e-mail transmission,

to the persons as shown on the attached service list (Listserv Distribution List).

e Salide

Lisa Felice

Subscribed and sworn to before me
This 20th day of December 2017

Steven J. Cook

Notary Public, Ingham County, Michigan
As acting in Eaton County

My Commission Expires: April 30, 2018




Service List for U-18090
Name

Robert Beach
Christopher Bzdok
Laura Chappelle
Consumers Energy Company
Mark Cummins
Heather Durian
Margrethe Kearney
Don Keskey

Timothy Lundgren
David Marvin

Spencer Sattler

John Sturgis

Anne Uitvlugt

Thomas Waters

Email Address
robert.beach@cmsenergy.com
chris@envlaw.com
lachappelle@varnumlaw.com
matorrey@cmsenergy.com; mpsc.filings@cmsenergy.com
cumminsml@michigan.gov
durianh@michigan.gov
mkearney@elpc.org
donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com
tjlundgren@varnumlaw.com
dmarvin@fraserlawfirm.com
sattlers@michigan.gov
jwsturgis@varnumlaw.com
anne.uitvlugt@cmsenergy.com
twaters@fraserlawfirm.com



GEMOTION DISTRIBUTION SERVICE LIST

kadarkwa@itctransco.com
tilundgren@varnumlaw.com
lachappelle@varnumlaw.com

CBaird-Forristall@ MIDAMERICAN.COM

david.d.donovan@XCELENERGY.COM

ddasho@cloverland.com
bmalaski@cloverland.com
vobmgr@UP.NET
braukerL@MICHIGAN.GOV
info@VILLAGEOFCLINTON.ORG
jgraham@HOMEWORKS.ORG
mkappler@HOMEWORKS.ORG
psimmer@HOMEWORKS.ORG
aurora@FREEWAY.NET
frucheyb@DTEENERGY.COM
mpscfilings@CMSENERGY.COM
jim.vansickle@SEMCOENERGY.COM
kay8643990@YAHOO.COM
ebrushford@UPPCO.COM
christine.kane@we-energies.com
ghaehnel@uppco.com
kerriw@TEAMMIDWEST.COM
dave.allen@TEAMMIDWEST.COM
meghant@TEAMMIDWEST.COM
tharrell@ALGERDELTA.COM
tonya@CECELEC.COM
bscott@GLENERGY.COM
sculver@glenergy.com
panzell@glenergy.com
dmartos@LIBERTYPOWERCORP.COM

kmarklein@STEPHENSON-MI.COM
debbie@ONTOREA.COM
sharonkr@PIEG.COM
dbraun@TECMI.COOP
rbishop@BISHOPENERGY.COM
mkuchera@AEPENERGY.COM
todd.mortimer@CMSENERGY.COM
jkeegan@justenergy.com
david.fein@CONSTELLATION.COM
kate.stanley@CONSTELLATION.COM
kate.fleche @CONSTELLATION.COM
mpscfilings@DTEENERGY.COM
bgorman@FIRSTENERGYCORP.COM
vnguyen@MIDAMERICAN.COM
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ITC

Energy Michigan

Energy Michigan

Mid American

Xcel Energy

Cloverland

Cloverland

Village of Baraga

Linda Brauker

Village of Clinton

Tri-County Electric Co-Op
Tri-County Electric Co-Op
Tri-County Electric Co-Op
Aurora Gas Company

Citizens Gas Fuel Company
Consumers Energy Company
SEMCO Energy Gas Company
Superior Energy Company
Upper Peninsula Power Company
WEC Energy Group

Upper Peninsula Power Company
Midwest Energy Coop

Midwest Energy Coop

Midwest Energy Coop

Alger Delta Cooperative
Cherryland Electric Cooperative
Great Lakes Energy Cooperative
Great Lakes Energy Cooperative
Great Lake Energy Cooperative
Liberty Power Delaware (Holdings)
Stephson Utilities Department
Ontonagon County Rural Elec
Presque Isle Electric & Gas Cooperative, INC
Thumb Electric

Bishop Energy

AEP Energy

CMS Energy

Just Energy Solutions
Constellation Energy
Constellation Energy
Constellation New Energy

DTE Energy

First Energy

MidAmerican Energy
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GEMOTION DISTRIBUTION SERVICE LIST

rarchiba@FOSTEROIL.COM
greg.bass@calpinesolutions.com
rabaey@SES4ENERGY.COM
cborr@WPSCI.COM
john.r.ness@XCELENERGY.COM
cityelectric@ ESCANABA.ORG
crystalfallsmgr@HOTMAIL.COM
felicel @MICHIGAN.GOV
mmann@USGANDE.COM
mpolega@GLADSTONEMI.COM
riferguson@INTEGRYSGROUP.COM
Irgustafson@CMSENERGY.COM
tahoffman@CMSENERGY.COM
daustin@IGSENERGY.COM
krichel@DLIB.INFO
pnewton@BAYCITYMI.ORG
Stephen.serkaian@lbwl.com
George.stojic@lbwl.com
jreynolds@MBLP.ORG

bschlansker@PREMIERENERGYLLC.COM

ttarkiewicz@CITYOFMARSHALL.COM
d.motley@COMCAST.NET
blaird@michigan.gov
mpauley@GRANGERNET.COM

ElectricDept@PORTLAND-MICHIGAN.ORG

gdg@alpenapower.com
dbodine@LIBERTYPOWERCORP.COM
leew@WVPA.COM
kmolitor@WPSCI.COM
ham557@GMAIL.COM
AKlaviter@INTEGRYSENERGY.COM
BusinessOffice @REALGY.COM
landerson@VEENERGY.COM
Ldalessandris@FES.COM
mbarber@HILLSDALEBPU.COM
mrzwiers@INTEGRYSGROUP.COM
djtyler@ MICHIGANGASUTILITIES.COM

donm@BPW.ZEELAND.MI.US
Teresa.ringenbach@directenergy.com
christina.crable@directenergy.com
Bonnie.yurga@directenergy.com
ryan.harwell@directenergy.com
johnbistranin@realgy.com
jweeks@mpower.org
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My Choice Energy
Calpine Energy Solutions
Santana Energy

Spartan Renewable Energy, Inc. (Wolverine Power Marketing Corp)

Xcel Energy

City of Escanaba

City of Crystal Falls

Lisa Felice

Michigan Gas & Electric

City of Gladstone

Integrys Group

Lisa Gustafson

Tim Hoffman

Interstate Gas Supply Inc
Thomas Krichel

Bay City Electric Light & Power
Lansing Board of Water and Light
Lansing Board of Water and Light
Marquette Board of Light & Power
Premier Energy Marketing LLC
City of Marshall

Doug Motley

Dan Blair

Marc Pauley

City of Portland

Alpena Power

Liberty Power

Wabash Valley Power

Wolverine Power

Lowell S.

Integrys Energy Service, Inc WPSES
Realgy Energy Services
Volunteer Energy Services

First Energy Solutions

Hillsdale Board of Public Utilities

Michigan Gas Utilities/Upper Penn Power/Wisconsin

Michigan Gas Utilities/Qwest
Zeeland Board of Public Works
Direct Energy

Direct Energy

Direct Energy

Direct Energy

Realgy Corp.

Jim Weeks
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GEMOTION DISTRIBUTION SERVICE LIST

mgobrien@aep.com
mvorabouth@ses4energy.com
siwestmoreland@voyager.net
hnester@itctransco.com
Ipage@dickinsonwright.com
Karl.J.Hoesly@xcelenergy.com
Deborah.e.erwin@xcelenergy.com

Updated 8-18-2017

Indiana Michigan Power Company
Santana Energy

MEGA

ITC Holdings

Dickinson Wright

Xcel Energy

Xcel Energy
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